
August 10, 2023 

Joe Harn 
El Dorado County  
Auditor/Controller Department 
360 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 

RE: Funds needed from Index Code# 80310317; $38,821.66 

Dear Joe Harn, 

Please release funds from index code # 80310317, in the amount of $ 38,821.66, for capital 
project expenditures through June 30, 2023. The request includes reimbursements related to 
Valley View Village Park, Heritage Village Park, Saratoga Village Park, Bass Lake Regional Park 
and the 2% Project Administration Fee for April – June, 2023 as approved by the El Dorado Hills 
Community Services District Board of Directors in the Park Impact Fee Capital Projects budget, 
Nexus Study dated August 21, 2017, and Master Plan dated August 2021.  

Administration 2% Fee April, 2023 – June, 2023 $      11,769.94 
Valley View Village Park  $        5,253.37 
Heritage Village Park $        2,468.76 
Saratoga Village Park $        4,509.39 
Bass Lake Regional Park $      14,820.20 
Total Reimbursement Request $      38,821.66 

To assist you in locating and reviewing the pertinent documents associated with the District 
Board’s findings and approvals for the aforementioned capital projects the following is provided 
to you: 

FY 22/23 Budget, which includes the capital projects. Found on the District’s website here:  

https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20
Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2022/Meeting%20Agendas%20and%20Packets/2022_06_09_Regu
lar%20Board%20Meeting%20Amended%20Agenda%20Packet.pdf 

Page 69-85 of budget and pages 276-292 of the June 2022 Board Meeting packet, cover the 
District’s Capital projects.   

FY 22/23 Budget Approval – Signed Minutes from June 2022 Board of Directors Meeting. Minutes 
may be found on the District’s website here:  

https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20
Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2022/Meeting%20Minutes/2022_06_09_Regular_Board_Minutes_S
IGNED.pdf 
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The District Board of Directors has approved a Nexus Update on January 11, 2018, see here 
 
https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20
Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2018/Agendas/00._2018_01_11_Agenda_Combined_Packet_for_P
osting.pdf and signed Minutes here 
https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20
Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2018/Minutes/2018_Signed%20Minutes_small.pdf . This update 
has also been submitted and approved by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors on July 
17, 2018 through Resolution 135-2018.  
 
El Dorado Hills Community Services District Master Plan, found here 
 
https://www.eldoradohillscsd.org/programs_and_amp_activities/csd_master_plan_update_2015-
2016.php and approved in August 2021, see here  
 
https://www.eldoradohillscsd.org/August%2012,%202021%20-
%20Regular%20BOD%20Meeting%20Agenda%20Packet.pdf and here  
 
https://www.eldoradohillscsd.org/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20Agendas%
20&%20Minutes/2021/2021_08_12_Regular%20Board%20Minutes_SIGNED.pdf 
 
This 2021 Master Plan update is the first 5-year check-in since the 2016 Master Plan was adopted. 
The update process began in September 2020, with a suite of engagement opportunities that 
invited community members to participate in the process at their convenience and in a manner 
most comfortable to them. Since the Master Plan process occurred during State social distancing 
orders related to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the planning process used digital forms of input. 
 

Focus groups: Three focus groups engaged 32 participants who represented various 
interest groups such as the local sports leagues, the senior center and senior community, 
other agencies, trail users, disc golfers, mountain bikers, and the school districts. Focus 
groups were conducted online using the Zoom platform, including a digital whiteboard to 
record participant feedback. 
 
Stakeholder interviews: MIG’s project manager conducted eight one-on-one interviews 
with the members of the Board of Directors and community leaders to get their 
perspectives on community needs and priorities. 
 
Interactive online map-based survey: The maptionnaire survey platform was used 
during the 2016 Master Plan process and captured an excellent response. To reach out 
to the broad El Dorado Hills community, a survey was implemented to validate whether 
2016 goals, directions, and priorities were still on track and to identify new and emerging 
needs. The survey ran from October 16 to December 8, 2020, publicized by the 
District through a variety of channels. A total of 2,209 people responded. 

In the last decade, El Dorado Hills has seen 8% population growth, higher than is seen in many 
communities around the region. Growth is expected to continue, with the District’s population 
growing to nearly 63,000 residents in 2036, based on Sacramento Area Council of Governments 
(SACOG) growth projections. This is a 34% increase from the current population of 46,593. The 
sheer number of additional residents underscores the need to ensure the District’s parks and 
facilities adequately serve more people and sustain the expected level of service and experience 
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the community appreciates. In addition to more people moving to El Dorado Hills, the age profile 
is shifting. 
 
(see excerpts below) 

The District’s Board of Directors established a guiding strategic framework for the District as a 
service provider, which includes a vision, mission, core values, goals, and strategies. This 
framework was affirmed by the District’s 2014 Strategic Planning efforts. It was modified in 2015-
16 based on the Board’s emphasis on sustainability, trends, and the community’s interest to 
include an additional goal related to sustainability. More recently, it was updated based on 
community input from the 2021 Master Plan process. 
 
The 2021 Plan Update process found that the vision and goals are still aligned with community 
needs and interests. Community input guided refinements to the goals, which included splitting 
up facility development/maintenance and programming into two separate goals and further 
focusing on communication and collaboration with residents and stakeholders. 
 
The public engagement effort for the Master Plan evaluated whether the vision and goals were 
still reflective of residents’ preferred direction for El Dorado Hills as outlined in 2016 and 
responsive enough to accommodate emerging trends and issues. The engagement process 
reconfirmed that trails and open space are defining characteristics of the District and highly valued 
by the community. The 2016 review of relevant best practices, existing conditions, and the 
regulatory landscape are carried forward. Staff have embraced the recommendations in later 
chapters and have used them as a guide for investment and funding opportunities, making sure 
that staff reports prepared for the Board of Directors identify the recommendations that support 
the action. Collectively, this validates the Master Plan vision and continues to reflect the desired 
future for the El Dorado Hills park and recreation system; that the goals remain relevant to the 
community. 
 
 

A.6  Apply the design guidelines contained in Appendix F when developing new 
 parks, reviewing private park proposals, and reinvesting in existing parks. 
 

 Neighborhood parks should at minimum have a playground designed for all 
abilities, picnic shelter, and an internal pathway system with pedestrian amenities 
such as benches and pedestrian scaled lighting. 

 Village parks should have all the amenities of a neighborhood park plus at least 
two additional compatible recreation facilities (see the design guidelines). i.e., 
restrooms, sports courts, and multi-purpose sport fields. 

 Community parks should include sports fields and other facilities designed to 
serve a community-wide audience. 

 Consider renewable energy in park design such as solar generated and central-
controlled irrigation systems to reduce future operating costs. 

 Provide El Dorado County with the adopted design guidelines for development 
projects within the District’s SOI to ensure cohesive 

 designs in new subdivisions. 
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C.1      Protect open space to maintain the character of El Dorado Hills. 
 

 Retain the goal of providing 40.5 acres of protected open space per 1,000 residents, 
including District-owned, other agency-owned, and HOA-owned lands. 

 Each proposed eligible development, as defined in El Dorado County's General Plan 
Policy 2.2.3.1, must preserve 30% of acreage as open space. 

 Locate private/HOA preserved open spaces in locations that contribute to contiguous 
trails, outdoor recreation opportunities, and habitat wherever possible. 

 Pursue a standard of 3.0 acres per 1,000 residents of District-owned and managed 
open space. 

 

 

Within the District’s Nexus Study, David Taussig & Associates (DTA) includes an AB 1600 Nexus 
Test on page 10, Table 3, as depicted below: 

 

Identified on page 13, Table 7, of the District’s Nexus Study, are Cost Assumptions for New Park 
Development and related administration. 

Park Impact Fee: The District provides parks and recreation services to nearly 45,000 residents. 
As new population enters the community, the existing park and recreation infrastructure is further 
impacted. To ensure that the level of service for current residents is not detrimentally impacted, 
the County and District have agreed upon a development Park Impact Fee. The fee effecting the 
reported FY2023 is: 
 

 Starting 06/09/23 

Single Family Residential Unit  $13,496 
Multifamily Residential Unit  8,907 
Age Restricted Unit  7,886 
Mobile Home Park Unit  Exempt 
Accessory Dwelling Units  Exempt 
Single Family Unit-Serrano  7,215 
Multifamily Unit-Serrano  4,761 
Age Restricted Unit-Serrano  4,186 
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User:

Printed: 08/04/2023 - 11:02AM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

10 to 12, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

018 Impact Fees

REVENUE

018-3

018-3-31-3200-3100 Property Tax Revenue  2,612,875.00

Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned at El Dorado County 4/30/2023 GL  10  127  0.00  104,551.00

Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned at El Dorado County 5/31/2023 GL  11  135  0.00  272,345.00

Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned at El Dorado County 6/30/2023 GL  12  138  0.00  211,601.00

018-3-31-3200-3100 Totals: Var: 374,892.01  2,612,875.00 -1,649,485.99  0.00  588,497.00 -2,237,982.99

018-3 REVENUE Totals:  2,612,875.00  0.00  588,497.00-1,649,485.99 -2,237,982.99

REVENUE Totals:  2,612,875.00 -1,649,485.99  0.00  588,497.00 -2,237,982.99

 018 Totals:  2,612,875.00  588,497.00 0.00-1,649,485.99 -2,237,982.99

Report Totals:  2,612,875.00  0.00  588,497.00-1,649,485.99 -2,237,982.99

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (08/04/2023 - 11:02 AM) Page 1

2% Admin Fee 4th Quarter FY2022/2023
April, 2023 - June, 2023

2% Admin Fee, 4th Quarter FY22/23
$588,497.00 x 2% = $11,769.94
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Valley View Village Park #958

Project Management Costs - 4th Quarter FY2023

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
FY2023 Project Management April 2023
FY2023 Project Management May, 2023
FY2023 Project Management June, 2023

573.56 
1,311.67 
3,061.46

Total $    4,946.69

Project Expenses

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
6/30/2023 70127460 El Dorado Irrigation District Inspection Costs for installing water outlet/sewer subs/plan review 306.68

Total 306.68$        

Valley View Project Total $ 5,253.37
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  1:11PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

10, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

958 Valley View Village Park

EXPENSE

958-9

958-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  284.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  16.47  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  21.96  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -145.01  284.00  390.58  38.43  0.00  429.01

958-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  252.00

958-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 252.00  252.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  256.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  13.99  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  18.70  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -125.08  256.00  348.39  32.69  0.00  381.08

958-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  36.00

958-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 18.50  36.00  17.50  0.00  0.00  17.50

958-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  6,344.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  215.27  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  287.17  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: 486.94  6,344.00  5,354.62  502.44  0.00  5,857.06

958-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  250.00

958-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 250.00  250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,422.00  573.56  0.00 6,111.09  6,684.65

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:11 PM) Page 1

Project Management April, 2023
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,422.00  6,111.09  573.56  0.00  6,684.65

                  958 Totals:  7,422.00  0.00 573.56 6,111.09  6,684.65

                 Report Totals:  7,422.00  573.56  0.00 6,111.09  6,684.65

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:11 PM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  1:18PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

11, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

958 Valley View Village Park

EXPENSE

958-9

958-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  284.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  30.21  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  57.62  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -232.84  284.00  429.01  87.83  0.00  516.84

958-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  252.00

958-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 252.00  252.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  256.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  25.68  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  49.05  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -199.81  256.00  381.08  74.73  0.00  455.81

958-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  36.00

958-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 18.50  36.00  17.50  0.00  0.00  17.50

958-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  6,344.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  395.02  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  754.09  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: -662.17  6,344.00  5,857.06  1,149.11  0.00  7,006.17

958-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  250.00

958-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 250.00  250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,422.00  1,311.67  0.00 6,684.65  7,996.32

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:18 PM) Page 1

Project Management, May 2023
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,422.00  6,684.65  1,311.67  0.00  7,996.32

                  958 Totals:  7,422.00  0.00 1,311.67 6,684.65  7,996.32

                 Report Totals:  7,422.00  1,311.67  0.00 6,684.65  7,996.32

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:18 PM) Page 2

23-1579 A 13 of 53



User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  1:31PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

12, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

958 Valley View Village Park

EXPENSE

958-9

958-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  284.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  70.60  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  122.71  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  11.67  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -437.82  284.00  516.84  204.98  0.00  721.82

958-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  252.00

958-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 252.00  252.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  256.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  60.09  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  104.37  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  10.87  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -375.14  256.00  455.81  175.33  0.00  631.14

958-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  36.00

958-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 18.50  36.00  17.50  0.00  0.00  17.50

958-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  6,344.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  923.89  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  1,604.79  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  152.47  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: -3,343.32  6,344.00  7,006.17  2,681.15  0.00  9,687.32

958-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  250.00

958-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 250.00  250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

958-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:31 PM) Page 1

Project Management, June 2023
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

958-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

                 958-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,422.00  3,061.46  0.00 7,996.32  11,057.78

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,422.00  7,996.32  3,061.46  0.00  11,057.78

                  958 Totals:  7,422.00  0.00 3,061.46 7,996.32  11,057.78

                 Report Totals:  7,422.00  3,061.46  0.00 7,996.32  11,057.78

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  1:31 PM) Page 2
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Heritage Village Park #959

Project Expenses

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
6/30/2023 US Bank Pmt Churchill's Hardware Paint for Bocce Court 25.71                        
6/30/2023 US Bank Pmt Emigh Ace El Dorado Hills Paint for Bocce Court 15.54                        
6/30/2023 US Bank Pmt Kelly-Moore Paints Paint for Bocce Court 45.53                        
6/30/2023 US Bank Pmt Fast SIgns Signage for athletic field 157.61                      
6/30/2023 US Bank Pmt TrafficGuard Inc. Bollard Posts 2,074.00                   
6/30/2023 ACH California Department of Tax & Fee Administration Sales Tax 4th Quarter 2023 150.37                      

Total 2,468.76$                 

23-1579 A 18 of 53



23-1579 A 19 of 53



Costs for Heritage Park
Flat White Paint $6.99
Rustoleum Paint $7.99
Sales Tax  $0.56
Total   $15.54
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Ordered By: Ryan Kukkola
Email: rkukkola@edhcsd.org

Work Phone: (916) 643-4361

Salesperson: Shelley Saddler

NO. Product Summary QTY UNIT PRICE TAXABLE AMOUNT

1 Set Up/Proof/Production File 1 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00

1.1 Design Set-Up Fee - 

Part Qty: 1

2 No Dogs 5 $140.87 $704.35 $704.35

2.1 Aluminum .080 - matte lam

Part Qty: 1
Width: 24.00"
Height: 18.00"
Sides: 1

Rounded Corners 
- 
3M Overlaminate
- 3M Overlaminate
Better Image
- Better Image

Text: 
see customer pic
change them to include new heart 
logo, and have new color scheme of a 
white background, green border and 
green lettering. Include website and 
phone number. <hopefully these are 
on a past order we have done>

Subtotal: $769.35

Taxable Amount: $769.35

Taxes: $59.62

Grand Total: $828.97

Amount Paid: $828.97

BALANCE DUE: $0.00

Bill To: El Dorado Hills CSD
1021 Harvard Way
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
US

Pickup At: FASTSIGNS
420 E Bidwell St
Folsom, CA 95630
US

DESCRIPTION: No Dogs Allowed on Athletic Field

PAID 
IN 

FULL

INVOICE
457-49189

PO Number:
Completed Date: 6/8/2023

Payment Terms: Cash Customer
Payment Due Date: 6/8/2023 

fastsigns.com/457

420 E Bidwell St
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 608-4455

Created Date: 6/2/2023

Generated On: 6/14/2023 10:17 AM Page  1 of 2 

$157.61 959-9-90-9000-5142 Heritage Park
$671.36 001-5-57-5700-5142 Athletic Fields
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TRANSACTIONS
Date Type Amount

6/9/2023 Visa (Online) - 2531 $828.97

Generated On: 6/14/2023 10:17 AM Page  2 of 2 23-1579 A 23 of 53
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Invoice
Date

6/8/2023

Invoice #

10198

Bill To

El Dorado Hills Community Services Dist.
Ryan
1021 Harvard Way
El Dorado, CA 95762

Ship To

El Dorado Hills Community Services Dist.
Attn:  Ryan Kukkola
1021 Harvard Way
El Dorado, CA 95762

TrafficGuard, Inc.

PO Box 201
Geneva, IL 60134

P.O. Number Terms

VISA

Rep

JS

Ship

6/8/2023

Via F.O.B. Project

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

HRP 36 Hinged Round Post, 4" clearance, 36" height with 1.5 x 10' 3m
reflective hazard labels. Single lock pin and safety yellow color.

3 583.00 1,749.00

Freight Shipping and Handling1 325.00 325.00

CC THIS ORDER HAS BEEN PAID BY CREDIT CARD1 0.00 0.00

Project: Heritage Park
FedEx Freight Tracking # 772386958311

$2,074.00
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El Dorado Hills Community Services District
April - June, 2023

Purchases Subject to Use Tax
Acct # Date Vendor  Amount Tax
001-5-55-5500-5130 4/5/2023 American Builders Outlet $1,192.74 $86.47
001-5-58-5800-5140 4/13/2023 Yuckos $2,135.00 $154.79
001-8-82-8201-5130 4/21/2023 Hasty Awards $1,611.86 $116.86
001-8-82-8201-5130 4/18/2023 RCX Sports dba NFL Flag $433.96 $31.46
001-8-82-8202-5130 4/6/2023 Funtronix LLC $668.44 $48.46
001-8-82-8202-5130 5/11/2023 OnCourtOffCourt $50.00 $3.63
001-8-82-8202-5130 6/8/2023 Tennis Supply $501.45 $36.36
959-9-90-9000-5142 6/8/2023 Traffic Guard $2,074.00 $150.37

$0.00
$8,667.45 $628.39

Total (7.25%)
001-5-55-5500-5130 $1,192.74 $86.47
001-5-58-5800-5140 $2,135.00 $154.79
001-8-82-8201-5130 $2,045.82 $148.32
001-8-82-8202-5130 $1,219.89 $88.44
959-9-90-9000-5142 $2,074.00 $150.37
001-5-58-5800-5140 $0.61 Rounding
Total Use & Sales 8,667.45 $629.00
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State of California
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION
ONLINE SERVICES FILING RECORD:
ACH PAYMENT

Submitted:         July 11, 2023
Confirmation #:  0-034-968-587

Period:                June 30, 2023Taxpayer Name: EL DORADO HILLS CMNTY SVCS DIST

Account Number​: 099-839635

Account Type:  Sales and Use Tax

Please review the information below for your payment to the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration.
You may want to print a copy for your records.

Your confirmation number is 0-034-968-587

Paid From: Period End Date:        30-Jun-2023
Payment Type:           Return PaymentPaid For: Sales and Use Tax   099-839635

****8498FIVE STAR BANK
Payment Amount: $629.00
Payment Date: 11-Jul-2023

This is only the payment submission. It is your responsibility to review your bank statement to confirm that this transaction
was successful.

Contact Us:
California Department of Tax and Fee Administration     1-800-400-7115
450 N Street
Sacramento, CA 94279
Email CDTFA by visiting http://www.cdtfa.ca.gov/email/

Submitted Date: 11-Jul-2023 04:16:54 PM
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State of California
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION
ONLINE SERVICES FILING RECORD:
SALES & USE TAX RETURN

Account Number:
Period Begin:

Account Type:

Due Date:
Remaining Due:

099-839635
April 01, 2023

July 31, 2023

Sales and Use Tax

Taxpayer Name:

Period End: June 30, 2023
Return Type: Original

Confirmation #:
Submitted: 7/11/2023 4:15:21 PM

0-035-046-540
$629.00

EL DORADO HILLS CMNTY SVCS DIST

Total Sales and Use Tax

Sales of Fixtures and Equipment

1st Prepayment

Purchases subject to Use Tax

Total Nontaxable Sales (deductions)

$0.00

Interest

Amount subject to State Tax

$0.00

Total Sales

Total Sales and Purchases

Excess Tax Collected

$8,667.00

$0.00

$8,667.00

Less Tax Prepayments

$8,667.00

$0.00

$0.00

$629.00

2nd Prepayment

$0.00Penalty

$0.00

Net Tax

$629.00

$629.00

Total Amount Due and Payable

$0.00

Remaining Tax $629.00

$0.00

Sales & Use Tax: 401-EZ

$0.00

Sales to the United States government

$0.00

Nontaxable sales of food products

Sales in interstate or foreign commerce (i.e. delivered outside California)

Sales Tax (if any) included in Total Sales

$0.00

$0.00Sales to other retailers for purposes of resales

Nontaxable labor (repair and installation)

$0.00

$0.00

Other Deductions

$0.00

Total Sales and Purchases made at state-designated fair or fairgrounds $0.00
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Account Number:
Filing Period:

099-839635
June 30, 2023

Schedule C - Detailed Allocation by Location of Sales and Use Tax Transactions

Total taxable amount to be allocated on local tax schedules

Total taxable amount for all registered locations

$8,667.00

$8,667.00

Street City Zip Code Sub-Outlet No. Taxable Amount

1021 HARVARD WAY EL DORADO 
HILLS

957624353 10000 $8,667.00

$8,667.00
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Account Number:
Filing Period:

099-839635
June 30, 2023

Summary

Total tax

Credit for partial exemptions

Sales or use tax paid to other states

Credit claimed from prior period

Credit for aircraft common carrier partial exemption

Sales tax prepaid to fuel suppliers

Tax due

Remaining tax

Penalty

Interest

Total due before lumber

Lumber Assessment

Total lumber assessment

Penalty

Interest

Total lumber assessment due

Total Amount Due

Total Tax/Assessment Due

Total Penalty

Total Interest

Total Amount Due and Payable

$629.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$629.00

$0.00

$629.00

$0.00

$0.00

$629.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$629.00

$0.00

$0.00

$629.00

Total tax prepayments

$0.00

$0.00

Sales Tax Paid to DMV

Penalty Paid to DMV
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Saratoga Village Park #961
Project Management Costs - 4th Quarter FY2023

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
6/30/2023 Project Management 4th Quarter FY23 389.39$          

Total 389.39$          

Project Expenses

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
6/30/2023 70127398 Innovative Construction Services, Inc. Construction Management June, 2023 4,120.00

Total 4,120.00$      

Saratoga Project Total 4,509.39$    
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  4:23PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

10 to 12, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

961 Saratoga Village Park

EXPENSE

961-9

961-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  216.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  4.12  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  19.21  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  2.75  0.00

961-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: 142.26  216.00  47.66  26.08  0.00  73.74

961-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  174.00

961-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 174.00  174.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

961-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  206.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  3.50  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  16.36  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  2.56  0.00

961-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: 142.39  206.00  41.19  22.42  0.00  63.61

961-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  23.00

961-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 11.85  23.00  11.15  0.00  0.00  11.15

961-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  2,659.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  53.72  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  251.22  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  35.95  0.00

961-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: 1,685.00  2,659.00  633.11  340.89  0.00  974.00

961-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  100.00

961-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 100.00  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

961-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:23 PM) Page 1

Project Management 4th Quarter FY23
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

961-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

                 961-9 EXPENSE Totals:  3,378.00  389.39  0.00 733.11  1,122.50

EXPENSE Totals:                   3,378.00  733.11  389.39  0.00  1,122.50

                  961 Totals:  3,378.00  0.00 389.39 733.11  1,122.50

                 Report Totals:  3,378.00  389.39  0.00 733.11  1,122.50

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:23 PM) Page 2
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Bass Lake Regional Park #962

Project Management Costs - 4th Quarter FY2023

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
FY2023 Project Management April 2023 1,013.56
FY2023 Project Management May, 2023 379.23
FY2023 Project Management June, 2023 1,183.29

Total 2,576.08$                 

Project Expenses

DATE CK/INV EXPENDITURES DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
6/30/2023 70127474 LSA Associates, Inc. Professional Services June, 2023 7,313.75
6/30/2023 70127407 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Professional Services June 2023 1,192.50
6/30/2023 70127407 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Professional Services June 2023 3,737.87

Total 12,244.12$            

Bass Lake Project Total 14,820.20$              
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  4:31PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

10, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962 Bass Lake Regional Park

EXPENSE

962-9 Capital Projects

962-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  488.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  34.97  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  32.91  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -162.31  488.00  582.43  67.88  0.00  650.31

962-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  447.00

962-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 447.00  447.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  447.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  29.74  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  28.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -127.71  447.00  516.97  57.74  0.00  574.71

962-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  55.00

962-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 28.27  55.00  26.73  0.00  0.00  26.73

962-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  5,834.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20234/13/2023 PR  10  25  457.40  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20234/27/2023 PR  10  96  430.54  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: -3,001.69  5,834.00  7,947.75  887.94  0.00  8,835.69

962-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  351.00

962-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 351.00  351.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,622.00  1,013.56  0.00 9,073.88  10,087.44

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:31 PM) Page 1

Project Management April, 2023
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,622.00  9,073.88  1,013.56  0.00  10,087.44

                  962 Totals:  7,622.00  0.00 1,013.56 9,073.88  10,087.44

                 Report Totals:  7,622.00  1,013.56  0.00 9,073.88  10,087.44

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:31 PM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  4:33PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

11, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962 Bass Lake Regional Park

EXPENSE

962-9 Capital Projects

962-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  488.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  5.50  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  19.90  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -187.71  488.00  650.31  25.40  0.00  675.71

962-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  447.00

962-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 447.00  447.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  447.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  4.68  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  16.93  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -149.32  447.00  574.71  21.61  0.00  596.32

962-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  55.00

962-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 28.27  55.00  26.73  0.00  0.00  26.73

962-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  5,834.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.05.20235/11/2023 PR  11  16  71.90  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.05.20235/25/2023 PR  11  78  260.32  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: -3,333.91  5,834.00  8,835.69  332.22  0.00  9,167.91

962-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  351.00

962-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 351.00  351.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,622.00  379.23  0.00 10,087.44  10,466.67

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:33 PM) Page 1

Project Management May, 2023
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,622.00  10,087.44  379.23  0.00  10,466.67

                  962 Totals:  7,622.00  0.00 379.23 10,087.44  10,466.67

                 Report Totals:  7,622.00  379.23  0.00 10,087.44  10,466.67

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (07/05/2023 -  4:33 PM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 07/05/2023 -  4:35PM

caral

Detailed Trial Balance

12, 2023

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962 Bass Lake Regional Park

EXPENSE

962-9 Capital Projects

962-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  488.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  12.36  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  4.11  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  62.42  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: -266.60  488.00  675.71  78.89  0.00  754.60

962-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  447.00

962-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 447.00  447.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  447.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  10.51  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  3.49  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  58.23  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: -221.55  447.00  596.32  72.23  0.00  668.55

962-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  55.00

962-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 28.27  55.00  26.73  0.00  0.00  26.73

962-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  5,834.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.06.20236/8/2023 PR  12  8  161.56  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.06.20236/22/2023 PR  12  51  53.71  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.07.20236/30/2023 PR  12  114  816.90  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: -4,366.08  5,834.00  9,167.91  1,032.17  0.00  10,200.08

962-9-90-9000-5012 Salary Expense-Part Time  351.00

962-9-90-9000-5012 Totals: Var: 351.00  351.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5013 Overtime Expense  0.00
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962-9-90-9000-5013 Totals:   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

                 962-9 EXPENSE Totals:  7,622.00  1,183.29  0.00 10,466.67  11,649.96

EXPENSE Totals:                   7,622.00  10,466.67  1,183.29  0.00  11,649.96

                  962 Totals:  7,622.00  0.00 1,183.29 10,466.67  11,649.96

                 Report Totals:  7,622.00  1,183.29  0.00 10,466.67  11,649.96
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Total Budget: 382,716.03

Project Manager: Amanda Durgen

Billing Specialist: Caleb Kulasxa

Jeff Kernen
El Dorado Hills Community Services District
1021 Harvard Way
El Dorado Hills, CA  95762

June 30, 2023
Project: No: 0EDH1901.0000
Invoice No: 189017

Project: 0EDH1901.0000 Bass Lake Regional Park Project
Email Invoices to: bbiglieri@edhcsd.org; jkernen@edhcsd.org
For Professional Services Rendered Through June 30, 2023

Phase: 01 Project Initiation
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 8,247.50 8,247.50
Total Budget 8,268.00
Budget Remaining 20.50

Phase: 02 Topographic Survey
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 2,707.50 2,707.50
Total Budget 2,707.50

Phase: 03 Traffic Study
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal-Transportation

Mukherjee, Ambarish    1.25 285.00  356.25
Transportation Planner

Poon, Simon    6.00 140.00  840.00
Transportation Engineer

Zhou, Yu    4.50 145.00  652.50
Totals 11.75 1,848.75
Total Labor 1,848.75

Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date
Total Billings 1,848.75 146,093.75 147,942.50

Total Budget 147,971.35
Budget Remaining 28.85
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Project 1890170EDH1901.0000 Bass Lake Regional Park Project Invoice

Phase: 04 Technical Studies
tfessler@edhcsd.org

Task: 4.01 Biological Resources Evaluation
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 17,220.08 17,220.08
Total Budget 17,243.20
Budget Remaining 23.12

Task: 4.02 PJD
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 21,237.50 21,237.50
Total Budget 21,252.40
Budget Remaining 14.90

Task: 4.03 Tree Assessment Report
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 16,849.82 16,849.82
Total Budget 16,858.40
Budget Remaining 8.58

Task: 4.04 Cultural Resources
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal-Environmental

Durgen, Amanda    3.50 210.00  735.00
Transportation Planner

Poon, Simon    21.50 140.00  3,010.00
Transportation Engineer

Zhou, Yu    11.50 145.00  1,667.50
Totals 36.50 5,412.50
Total Labor 5,412.50

Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date
Total Billings 5,412.50 34,853.78 40,266.28

Total Budget 45,790.60
Budget Remaining 5,524.32

Task: 4.05 AQ/GHG
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 5,147.50 5,147.50
Total Budget 5,179.60
Budget Remaining 32.10

Task: 4.06 Noise
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Project 1890170EDH1901.0000 Bass Lake Regional Park Project Invoice
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 6,208.34 6,208.34
Total Budget 6,219.20
Budget Remaining 10.86

Task: 4.07 Phase I Initial Site Assessment
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 5,167.05 5,167.05
Total Budget 5,167.05

Phase: 05 IS/MND
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 44,065.00 44,065.00
Total Budget 49,298.60
Budget Remaining 5,233.60

Phase: 06 Meetings
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal-Environmental

Durgen, Amanda    .25 210.00  52.50
Totals .25 52.50
Total Labor 52.50

Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date
Total Billings 52.50 7,409.49 7,461.99

Total Budget 8,814.95
Budget Remaining 1,352.96

Phase: 07 Project Management
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 21,843.75 21,843.75
Total Budget 22,797.00
Budget Remaining 953.25

Phase: 08 LSA Contingency

Phase: 09 Phase I ISA (Blackburn)
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 6,143.70 6,143.70
Total Budget 6,143.70

Phase: 10 EDHCSD Contingency
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Project 1890170EDH1901.0000 Bass Lake Regional Park Project Invoice
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 2,695.00 2,695.00
Total Budget 2,967.76
Budget Remaining 272.76

Phase: Z Reimbursables
Billing Limits Current Billings Prior Billings Total To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 16,035.48 16,035.48
Total Budget 16,036.52
Budget Remaining 1.04

$7,313.75Amount Due This Invoice:

Current Prior Total
Billings to Date 7,313.75 361,992.74 369,306.49
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